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~(\ Docket No. 140078643P1 

_ - tLr,_ CLERK OF THE COURT 

'-A"'- IN THE PROVINCIAL COURT OF ALBERTA 
CRIMINAL DIVISION 

BElWEEN: 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN 

and-

MIXCOR AGGREGATES INC. 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUDGE ) 
) 
) 

ON THURSDAY, THE 18TH DAY 
OF DECEMBER 2014. 

ATWETASKIWIN, ALBERTA 

ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 234(1) OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT 

WHEREAS MIXCOR AGGREGATES INC. stands convicted of the following 

offences under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act: 

Count1 
On or between the 1Oth day of June 2005 and the 23rd day of January 2013, at or near 
Wetaskiwin, in the Province of Alberta, did conduct an activity at a pit except in accordance with 
the most recent activities plan contrary to section 4.1.1 of the Code of Practice for Pits and did 
thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and 
Enhancement Act. 

Count7 
On or between the 21st day of September 2004 and the 23rd day of January 2013, at or near 
Wetaskiwin in the Province of A/berla did carry out an outfall structure activity without 
preparing or complying with a plan in accordance with s. 6 the Code of Practice for Outfall 
Structures on Water Bodies, contrary to s.3(5) of the Water (Ministerial) Regulation AR 205198 
as amended and did thereby commit an offence under s. 2(2) of the Water (Offences and 
Penalties) Regulation AR 193198 as amended. 

Count9 
On or between the 10th day of June 2005 and the 11th day of May, 2012, at or near Edberg, in 
the Province of Alberla, did conduct activity at a pit not in accordance with the most recent 
activities plan contrary to section 4. 1. 1 .of the Code of Practice for Pits and did thereby commit 
an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. 
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AND WHEREAS in addition to a fine of $90,000 imposed under the 

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, and having regard to the nature of the offence 

and circumstances surrounding its commission; 

AND WHEREAS the Crown and Defence Counsel made a joint submission to 

this Honourable Court; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED pursuant to the provisions of section 234(1 )(c) and 

section 234(1 )(i) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, that: 

./ ..; 
1. On or before the 31 81 day of March 2011, MIXCOR AGGREGATES INC. shall publish 

the notice attached as Appendix "N hereto in the Alberta Sand and Gravel Association 

Newsletter distributed to members of the Alberta Sand and Gravel Association. 

2. Within 14 days of the publication of the notice referred to in paragraph 1, MIXCOR 

AGGREGATES INC. shall provide satisfactory proof of publication to Hanneke 

Brooymans, Environmental Investigation Liaison, Alberta Environment and Sustainable 

Resource Development or designate at: 15th floor, 9820 106 St. NW, Edmonton, Alberta 

T5K 2J6. 

3. In the event that any of the conditions of this Order cannot be satisfied, the parties have 

leave to appear before this Honourable Court for further direction. 

DATED this 18th day of December, 2014 in the City of We(~ iwin, in the Province of Alberta. 

s i, 
osecutor -Specialized Prosecutions 
rown Prosecution Service 



APPENDIX u An 

Making Regulatory Compliance a Priority 

Awareness for environmental issues in Alberta's aggregate industry is at an all-time high. 
Compliance with environmental regulations has never been so important, with operators facing 
stiffer fines for offences which, even five years ago, might have been dealt with by way of 
warning letters or administrative penalties. 

Another significant change is the switch from an approval-based system to a registration-based 
syste,m. While this may sound like semantics, operators who have now undergone the 5-year 
renewal of their registrations will know that there are important distinctions between the two 
systems. The registration-based system, designed to be more straightforward, is also more 
structured. Operators are expected to be familiar with and follow the requirements set out in 
the Code of Practice for Pits. Some key requirements in the Code of Practice are that 
operators of pits that require registration: 

• Conduct all pit activities in accordance with the current filed Activities Plan, 
• Have written consent of all registered owners including the Crown where the pit activity 

may impact a road allowance, 
• Submit the written "5 year report" to ESRD when it is due and not continue pit activity 

unless this report has been sent, 
Operators must also ensure that they have taken all reasonable measures to prevent pit activity 
from having an adverse impact on the surrounding environment. 

All operators, big and small need to prioritize compliance accordingly. Failing to renew a 
registration, update an Activities plan (and adhere to it) failing to report contraventions or 
causing environmental harm are potentially serious offences which can easily be avoided with 
appropriate planning, diligence, and foresight. You cannot count on the regulator to do your 
compliance work for you. 

Mixcor Aggregates Inc. was recently reminded of this, when, after over 45 years in the sand and 
gravel industry, Mixcor discovered that two of its 25 pit registrations had not been renewed on 
time. Mixcor did not self-report to the toll-free AESRD number, but instead filed renewals and 
updated its Activities Plans. AESRD noted the late renewals, and an investigation ensued. 
When investigators visited the two pits they noted that gravel was being removed from areas 
outside of the Activities Plan, and other contraventions of the Code of Practice for Pits and the 
Code of Practice for Outfall Structures. Erosion from one pit, combined with a significant rainfall 
event, caused an adverse impact on a watercourse. 

These contraventions were a consequence of oversight, and could have been avoided if Mixcor 
had done a better job of tracking its regulatory obligations, and ensuring that its employees and 
contractors were familiar with Code of Practice requirements, and the boundaries of the pits' 
Activities Plans. 

Mixcor was charged with a number of offences, and faced significant potential fines. Mixcor 
cooperated with the investigators, and ultimately pled guilty to three charges and paid a global 
fine of $90,000. Mixcor had no previous record, and had already taken steps to: 
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• ensure that its outfall structures complied with Code requirements; 

• remediate affected areas; and 

• address shortcomings in its internal regulatory planning and oversight processes. 

Gravel pits have the potential to cause environmental harm. Operators who wish to prevent 
adverse environmental impacts from their activities and minimize their own regulatory 
enforcement exposure can do so by taking a few key steps: 

• Get to know, and be familiar with the relevant Codes of Practice - understanding what 
your obligations are is the first step to ensuring those obligations are satisfied. 

• Ensure your staff understands the importance of regulatory compliance. Practical 
guides to the Codes of Practice are available and can be printed free of charge from 
Alberta Environment and Sustainable Resources' website. 

• Identify areas for improvement. If you have not already done so, design and implement 
a system for tracking your regulatory obligations and deadlines. Assign and train 
qualified employee(s) to use and supervise that tracking system. 

• Conduct audits to ensure compliance - regular visits to the pit can be a good way to 
ensure your employees and contractors are meeting your expectations, and to identify 
areas of further improvement. 

• Report contraventions to AESRD's toll-free number immediately. Failing to report is a 
serious offence, and one that can be avoided with a quick phone call to the regulator 

• Monitor pit activities to ensure the environment surrounding the pit, particularly streams 
and waterbodies, is adequately protected from the potential adverse impacts of pit 
activities 

The current Code of Practice for Pits and other relevant legislation and Codes of 
Practice can be located on the Queens Printer website: http://www.qp.alberta.ca/ 

The Guide to the Code of Practice for Pits is available from the Alberta Environment and 
Sustainable Resource Development website: http://environment.alberta.ca/01128.html 

Reporting of contraventions can be made to the following telephone numbers: 

(780) 422-4505 or 1-800-222-6514 

PUBLISHED PURSUANT TO A SENTENCING ORDER OF THE PROVINCIAL 
COURT OF ALBERTA UNDER S. 234(1) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AND ENHANCEMENT ACT IN R. v. MIXCOR AGGREGATES INC. 
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